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Abstract F

The Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on global logistics and supply chains, lead-
ing to major discrepancies in logistics performance across countries worldwide, Through an exami-
nation of logistics performance index and supply chain tracking data, this study aimed to identify
the changes in global supply chains and logistics environments during the pandemic. The analysis
of the logistics performance index showed that overall, countries around the world, especially de-
veloped nations, showed improvements in metrics such as customs and border management effi-
ciency, the quality of trade and transport infrastructure, capability and quality of logistics services,
and cargo tracking abilities. However, the competitive pricing feasibility of international trans-
portation and the on-time delivery frequency of goods saw a decline due to the pandemic's effects.
The supply chain tracking data revealed that ports in Asian countries demonstrated high processing
efficiency. In contrast, the U.S. and European countries took comparatively more time, Particularly
for air cargo, parcels, and express shipments, the U.S. showed relatively longer processing times,
leading to logistical delays. In conclusion, during the Covid-19 pandemic, Asian countries main-
tained relatively high efficiency in their logistics and trade environments, Conversely, the U.S. and
some European countries showed delays and decreased efficiency in various metrics. In the future,
efforts should be made to address delays and congestion, namely, the deceleration of logistics
processes.

Key words @ Covid-19 pandemic, Logistics Performance Index, Supply chain tracking data, on-time
delivery frequencies, Global supply chain,
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LPI overall 3.70 3.70 3.67 3.72 3.01 3.80
=9 239] 219 219 24¢] 25¢] TE17¢
customs 3.33 3.42 3.47 3.45 3.40 3.90
Infrastructure 3.62 3.74 3.79 3.79 3.73 4.10
International Shipments 3.47 3.67 3.44 3.58 3.33 3.40
Logistics Competence and Quality 3.64 3.05 3.06 3.09 3.59 3.80
Timeliness 3.97 4,02 4,00 4,03 3.92 3.80
Tracking and Tracing 3.83 3.68 3.69 3.78 3.75 3.80
23] : World Bank(2023)
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=7} 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2023 %9
Singapore 4.09 4.13 4.00 4.14 4.00 4.30 1
Finland 3.89 4,05 3.02 3.92 3.97 4.20 2
Denmark 3.85 4,02 3.78 3.82 3.99 4.10 3
Germany 4.11 4.03 4.12 4.23 4.20 4.10 3
Netherlands 4.07 4.02 4.05 4.19 4.02 4.10 3
Switzerland 3.97 3.80 3.84 3.99 3.90 4,10 3
Austria 3.76 3.89 3.65 4.10 4,03 4.00 7
Belgium 3.94 3.98 4.04 4.11 4.04 4.00 7
Canada 3.87 3.85 3.80 3.93 3.73 4,00 7
Hong Kong SAR, China 3.88 4,12 3.83 4,07 3.92 4.00 7
Sweden 4.08 3.85 3.96 4.20 4.05 4.00 7
United Arab Emirates 3.03 3.78 3.54 3.94 3.96 4,00 7
France 3.84 3.85 3.85 3.90 3.84 3.90 13
Japan 3.97 3.93 3.91 3.97 4.03 3.90 13
Spain 3.63 3.70 3.72 3.73 3.83 3.90 13
Taiwan, China 3.71 3,71 3.72 3.70 3.60 3.90 13
Korea, Rep. 3.70 3.70 3.67 3.72 3.61 3.80 17
United States 3.86 3.93 3.92 3.99 3.89 3.80 17
Australia 3.84 3.73 3.81 3.79 3.75 3.70 19
China 3.49 3.52 3.53 3.66 3.01 3.70 19
Greece 2,96 2.83 3.20 3.24 3.20 3.70 19
Italy 3.04 3.67 3.69 3.76 3.74 3.70 19
Norway 3.93 3.68 3.96 3.73 3.70 3.70 19
South Africa 3.46 3.67 3.43 3.78 3.38 3.70 19
United Kingdom 3.95 3.90 4.01 4.07 3.99 3.70 19
Estonia 3.16 2.86 3.35 3.360 3.31 3.60 26
Iceland 3.20 3.39 3.39 3.35 3.23 3.60 26
Ireland 3.89 3.52 3.87 3.79 3.51 3.60 26
Israel 3.41 n/a 3.26 3.06 3.31 3.60 26
Luxembourg 3.98 3.82 3.95 422 3.03 3.60 20
Malaysia 3.44 3.49 3.59 3.43 3.22 3.60 26
New Zealand 3.05 3.42 3.64 3.39 3.88 3.60 26
Poland 3.44 3.43 3.49 3.43 3.54 3.60 20

23] © World Bank(2023)
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=7} 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2018 | 2023 | £=9]
A7tZE | 4.02]4.10]4.01|4.18(3.80]|420] 1
dlml= (358 (3.933.79(3.82(3.92|410]| 2
292 |3.73/3.88|3.92|3.88(3.63|4.10| 2
AH=  [3.86|3.98(3.89|4.01|3.82[4.00| 4
Akt | 3.71(3.58|3.61]3.95|3.60|4.00| 4
29|l [3.88]3.68|3.75(3.92|4.05|4.00]| 4
=9] 4.00 | 3.87 | 4.10 | 4.12 | 4.09 | 3.90 | 7
yded= |3.98(3.85(3.96|4.12(3.92(390| 7
W7lo]  |3.833.85]3.80|3.83(3.66(390| 7
Jr 3.7913.7213.78 [ 3.85|3.99 | 3.90 | 7
ks 3.33 | 3.42 | 3.47 | 3.45]3.40 | 3.90 | 7
37 3.833.97 |3.72(3.94 | 3.81 | 3.80 | 12
E29o] [3.86]3.46|4.21|3.57[3.52(3.80| 12
2Ego} |3.49 (3.77(3.53|3.79|3.71|3.70 | 14
UAE 349|361 (3.42(3.84(3.63(3.70| 14
Z 363 (3.64(3.65|3.71(3.59|3.70| 14
aka 3.68 13.67 |3.733.75|3.78 [ 3.70 | 14
I 3.08|3.60 | 3.85|3.54|3.87|3.70| 14
olo]&= [ 322353354 |3.13|2.77|3.70| 14
279l |3.47[3.40|3.63|3.48|3.62|3.60| 20
SAE=271404]3.54(3.82(3.90|3.53]|3.60| 20

23] © World Bank(2023)
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# 4. 79 A 25 d=ate| EF X
=7} 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2018 | 2023 | =¥
A7VEZ | 4.22(4.15|4.28(4.20 | 4.06 | 4.60 | 1
292 | 4.1713.98]4.04 14.19|4.02|4.40| 2
AUct | 4.033.99|4.05|4.14|3.75|4.30| 3
=9 434 (426|432 |444|437]430]| 3
HAT= [ 408 |4.12]3.52|4.01]4.00|420]| 5
29l | 4.03[4.13|4.09 | 4.27 | 4.24|4.20| 5
vdes | 4.25 [4.154.23 |4.29 | 4.21|4.20| 5
SRR 419 |4.11 | 4.16 | 4.10 | 4.25 | 4.20| 5
dinf= | 3.99|4.07|3.82(3.75|3.96|4.10| 9
W7lol | 4.01|4.12]4.10|4.05(3.98|4.10| 9
Sk 3.62|3.74(3.79(3.79 | 3.73 | 4.10 | 9
UAE 3.81[3.84(3.70 | 4.07 | 4.02|4.10| 9
3 3.7813.834.00|3.82(3.97|4.10| 9
3 4,00 | 4.123.97 | 4.10 | 3.97 | 4.00 | 14
ol 3.54 13.61]3.67(3.75|3.75|4.00 | 14
w29o] |422|386|4.193.95(3.69|3.90]| 16
2Ezlo}l | 3.68|4.05|3.64|4.08|4.18|3.90| 16
n| = 4.15|4.14 | 4.18|4.15]4.05|3.90 | 16
g |4.00(3.96]3.98|4.01|4.00(3.80| 19
2¥el |358(3.74|3.773.72|3.84|3.80| 19
ikl 3.623.773.64[3.57|3.72]3.80| 19
2] : World Bank(2023)
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ZAel kg =lof

E 5. 3% U= 717 28 o1

=7} 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2018 | 2023 |<=$]
HAF= | 3.41(3.85(3.52(3.51[3.56|4.10| 1
A7FEE |3.86(3.99(3.70 | 3.96 | 3.58|4.00 | 2
o 3.67 | 4.18 | 3.58 | 4.05 | 3.77 | 4.00| 2
W7lo]  |3.31|3.73|3.80|4.05[3.99(3.80| 4
UAE 3.483.59 |3.20 | 3.89 | 3.85|3.80 | 4
Q»Ego} 3,78 ]3.71 |3.26 | 3.85 | 3.88|3.80 | 4
a8l 2.85]2.69(2.97(297]3.30(3.80| 4
=54 3.60 | 3.67 | 3.74 | 3.80 | 3.80 | 3.70 | 8
A= |3.613.86|3.64|3.94|3.68]3.70| 8
=z~ |3.303.73(3.68|3.64(3.55(3.70| 8
29¢l  [3.11]3.68|3.51[3.63|3.83/3.70| 8
Eikis 3.64|3.58|3.71|3.57|3.48/3.70| 8
o) AJo} | 3.50 | 3.40 | 3.64 | 3.483.35|3.70 | 8
292 1332346 (3.583.693.51|3.60| 14
At |3.24[3.55|3.46 | 3.56 | 3.38 | 3.60 | 14
dinf=3 (3,46 |3.70 [ 3.65 | 3.66 | 3.53 | 3.60 | 14
3 3.31|3.46 | 3.50 | 3.70 | 3.54 | 3.60 | 14
EAR23(3.67]3.70 | 3.82 | 4.24 | 3.37 | 3.60 | 14
dolg  |3.26(3.50 | 3.45 | 3.62 | 4.00 | 3.80 | 19
olde= 370 |3.40 | 3.44(3.83|3.84|3.80| 19
ARo}lelo} (297295298312 3.72 | 3.80 | 19
i 3.47 | 3.67 | 3.44 | 3.58 | 3.33 | 3.40 | 26
23] © World Bank(2023)
6. BF Avl=9 8% 2
(E 6 257 vz 587 4 A5 39

# F7hee vehla gk AtEsE BR A
2 FEI F2 HolA 2018 %



200 st=siviAmstalx), M9 ®3E

oju] F5E ERF Al ZRAXTE FAHAG Al 79, ERTIEEY dAE 28] IS AsAl
AT RS ulg, o & 7 Aok
X 6. 5 Md|AL| s3Hat EF X+ B 7. 5312 =X 53 x|
=7} 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2018 | 2023 [=$] =7} 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2018 | 2023 [5=$]
A7IEEZ [ 4.12]4.07 [3.97 [ 4.09 | 4.10 | 4.40 | 1 AZVEZ [4.15]4.07(3.90 | 4.05 | 4.08]4.40| 1
292 3.97]3.95|3.75]3.71 | 4.32|4.30] 2 dlnk= [ 3.94(4.10 [ 3.36 | 3.74 | 4.18 | 4.30 | 2
AS= 3.92]4.14|3.72[3.88[3.89 | 4.20| 3 AT= [4.00 | 4.14 | 3.31 | 4.04 | 4.32|4.20| 3
@ 7] o] 4,13 |3.98 | 4.11 | 4,07 | 4.13|4.20| 3 QX Ego} [383(397|393(4.36|4.09|4.20| 3
=9 414 | 4.09 | 4.12 | 4.28 [ 431|420 3 2ola [ 427]383(379(4.04(410(4.20| 3
Udgde= [ 4.15]4.05]4.13[4.22[4.09|4.20| 3 fj 4.04|3.7213.79|3.59 | 3.67 | 4.20 | 3
ek 3.99(3.85(3.94]3.90 |3.90|4.20| 3 =0 4181 4.05 | 417 | 4.27 | 4.24 | 4.20| 3
29wl [4.22)3.90 |3.98|4.25[3.98]4.20| 3 z3 3.94 | 4.09]387|4.03|392]420]| 3
dinf= | 383|414 |3.74|4.01 [401[410| 9 Udde 412|412 |4.07|4.17 [4.02|4.20| 3
AE 14.00]3.973.93[3.99[4.09]4.10] 9 ulZ | 417 | 4.11 | 4.14 | 4.20 [ 4,09 | 420 | 3
33 |3.83(4.08(3.81]4.00[3.93|4.00] 11 29dl | 4.22]3.82]3.98|4.38|3.88|4.10| 11
UAE 3.53|3.74[3.50 | 3.82 | 3.92 | 4.00 | 11 UAE 3.58 [ 3.81[3.57 [3.91]3.96|4.10| 11
Q2Ego} [3.70 | 4.10 | 3.56 | 4.18 | 4.08 | 4.00 | 11 239l |3.96]3.67|3.54|3.82|3.83|4.10| 11
291 3.6213.6913.83(3.7313.80|3.90| 14 Ak | 4.01]3.86 [3.97 | 4.103.81 [ 4.10 | 11
ok 3.65 ] 3.68 | 3.60 | 3.95|3.57[3.90 | 14 3= 3873791381387 [382]4.10]| 11
SR =3 |3.67|3.823.78|4.01 | 3.76 | 3.90 | 14 wW7lell | 4.22|4.05|4.11 | 4.22 | 4.05 | 4.00 | 16
H]= 3.9213.96|3.97|4.01|3.87|3.90| 14 T 1 4.01]3.973.89|4.02]4.00|4.00]| 16
3F  |3.77[3.75[3.75]3.87 | 3.71|3.90 | 14 YE |4.13]4.03]3.95(4.03]4.05]4.00] 16
JFFEl2 | 2.57]3.25|3.55|3.54|3.42(3.90 | 14 o= 4,13 | 4,00 | 4,08 | 4,13 | 4,11 | 4,00 | 16
g [2.69]2.76]3.232.913.06]|3.80 | 20 Jg]A [3.31]2.983.033.59|3.183.90 | 20
Z~  |3.87]382(3.75|3.82|3.84(3.80] 20 olgrzjo} |3.83|3.73 | 3.84|3.86 | 3.853.90 | 20
i 3.04|3.65]3.06|3.69|3.59|3.80| 20 s 3.8313.6813.69(3.7813.753.80| 23
23] © World Bank(2023) 23] © World Bank(2023)
7. 3 34 59 8. 3HEo] AA| ulF R=
(E 72 3E 74 59 A5 4948 710l (FE 82 A9 Z71EY 3= A HiE He
ok g tigk FHL F U EF T UH o] Agroltt, AMrE AZtz=z Ag= e rEgo
ve] ol ¢ HEAS &2 & e AS ulst 29|~ o] Iyl 2018WF 2023 A|5=¢] W3}
i, o] Tl FEFE e wF Ad% B 7} 3% gon, ods] AYAe w5k Yot A
Aol het 7he e = Tk S 4 oY A Al HljE W] gloja FEajof & He Fa A
= A =7kel Covid-19 713E gt Al eR  AR=med 27 S8 w7150 A7) 24 s 8t
Fedhe BFE Holar vk o= 2o 4k ] Stk Abdelth, £(-0.29), dnk=(-0.31), vid@
Zlwe] ke sty o] MEE ERFAVIE (0,25, YE(-0.25), FT(-0.12), M]FH(-0.28)°]
o] 54t E4EE Ao JFLS v Qo) dAck W 2018d A9} vlaaiA] 2023\ d HEox] 2 5
Hoh. Covid-19 AMHF2 eZEjl H]=U2 Hrke gke 7)1Za)dn). sHae] A ujg izl g
283l HjzYZ2e] kg 7EAGAL olelgh W3t o




Covid-19 MEHAY] BFAAA} F7% 4 dolgel izt w3 201

27} 2018@% wwaiA =ZA 3 s de
Covid-19 Hel[2]e] oz sHEe] A F &zl
VTS nFHTE Aol Felo] Hrh vdd=, dinp

2, Sde $RAYe] BRYTE R Y

B
I g Foprlope] FEFT 2Pl vHe AN
sotolA] A oY AA| Axto] LAGTH= AL A
7IANA B Covid-19 Mul=]o] 21&3ta A

t 3}
ool e FAdE ¥ FE @ F o
H 8. 3= ™Al Hi& Y= X5
=7} 2010 | 2012 | 2014 | 2016 | 2018 | 2023 | &%)
A7 EZ [ 4.234.39 | 4.25]4.40 | 432]4.30| 1
HAZT= | 4.08]4.10 [3.80 | 4.14 | 4.28 [ 4.30| 1
S 2Egfo} | 4.08[3.79 | 4.04 | 4.37 | 4.25 430 | 1
29l | 420(4.01|4.06| 424424420/ 4
W7lo] [ 4.29|4.20 | 4.39 | 4.43 | 4.41[4.20 | 4
2ol 432|426 |4.26| 4.45|4.28|4.20| 4
UAE 3.94 410|392 |4.13 | 4.38 | 4.20 | 4
290l | 4,12 | 4.02|4.07 | 4.00 | 4.06 | 4.20| 4
ks 3.95|4.10 | 4.02 | 4.25|3.72|4.20| 4
=Y 4481 4.3214.36 | 4.45 | 4.39 [ 4.10 | 10
e | 4.41 | 4.31 | 4.18 | 4.01 | 3.96 | 4.10 | 10
ok | 4.38|4.21 [ 4.39 [3.92 | 4.41 [ 4.10| 10
3% 4.04 | 4.28|4.06 | 4.29 | 4,14 | 4.10 | 10
mabs | 437 (4.02|4.17 | 4.25 | 4.15|4.10 | 10
o2& Yo} | 3.68 | 3.23 | 3.55 | 4.08 | 3.80 | 4.10 | 10
vl | 3.85(3.42(2.803.58(3.29|4.10 | 10
dgets | 441 | 4.15 | 4.34 | 4.41 | 4.25]4.00 | 17
g 426 |4.21|4.24|4.21|4.25|4.00] 17
L2go] [4.35]4.09|4.36|3.77|3.94|4.00]| 17
glEH|o} |3.72(3.08|4.06 | 3.62|2.88|4.00| 17
sk 3.97 | 4.0214.00 | 4.0313.92(3.80| 25
e 4,19 | 4.21 | 4,14 | 4.25 | 4.08 | 3.80 | 25
23] : World Bank(2023)
9. BRATAS B4 A
20233 EFATAFE EHFRH ¢4 3o
EF e F2 2 @ 5 /idET e, 4
o] 3.800% AA gkl AAA ERAdHAT =
HAeMz & 17912 s3kdet. o] Fas Wt
B T AP A5 Ajddel 71elde)

Ad g s By 584, o B % gz
4, 223 &7 ARl 93 4 A A
A =L 9lon, 20230 2 XS Bt &
3], 9z} AFe Ao 449 AFR F5dt
Aot B 74 v dHoR A s
Holn], 2 WEAel Itk 444 Sl= 7He] =
A 5o ol FHL2 thE AN AR vg) o
< ook AFE FASAL Jivk =3 skeo] A4
g Wes 2AEt 2L HA4s FAYSH 2023
ol &3 shetgnt

el B AT Nde B 2 =7 #E, ER
Az, =7 Arl: st £ 5o AT Al

o
I7te] A 87 9 5A4 7o SFel 387 3
S PR et
2023 EFAFAIGON A TUES T2
5 TI71R, A7txE, ddE, dnpa U]
, 2912 Fo] A9]dol @A Stk F&
IZ7FE F 127050] 4.0 o9
o] IFe IA F5E UE
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aeht BAE e e 2% Solin B
A WS Wsel A9 e SvhEe] A4t shet
Stk o] HEE Covid-19 Wve] Y we

Aoz HlT}
EF % v89 T 259 FAdel o
S uHY Q9ls ol W ylx] 9918 1

f
i

e}

2 % 9k
M $ARoR ol AR % eF FAV Sk

Covid-192 23] Be Z7loA APAEL] o5
Alekstar g7t Fake] BAZE A=) o= Q
& TA BF 2 o] AFE A, EF vEYA
of A¢le] WA & ZloJth. F WA, Covid-19 #&A
el g =
WU AY shedzkeio] AA] THEE A$7 AT
Al AR ZE Covid-199] iHE WAslr] 3 B/
B R e R A -‘Hfé #e] 9 Ao A4
£ Aol gt o]Z <ls) ==
F7} vlgo] B} 18]

Zro] ZojA|HA %r‘i‘r" Eot!
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=2 i
= = ©
ol e mlH AP FRATBAFOA 2]

ot Hu op
o\-;
4

boF
to,
rJ
i ri
EY
i

fo
051)(:4“
o
el
=i
oX,
K
N

9 o

V. FEY 34 dole &4

1. ZAeold % ¥u% 34 dolg

(& 9y Aelol &4 AH|2 wHs 9]
% 4

7te] Mut2A go|E|E 7|uto = & 7o)

TR £ OIS 2okt Aolnh Y &% o
A Z7HMaritime connectivity)i= =7h} x| o] t}
2 Fht A g £5L B Ase ol
AFE Uehlls ARolt}, dlee AAF R 43
g ol PEA AAS FATE TG 2 B
W S shueln, I7ke] al Aol =TS
2 Frioke] wel 9 A4 wAv} shjE FPs Aol
=,
9. ZiHo|H 2& 33Y = dlolH
" ol |Huke] TEU
E 5 bz B2 =3
cu | e |NEES | BEA | AEER
A dAAF7H ARE | AR
T (days) (days)
China 590 92 1.1 1.4
Korea 208 78 1 1.3
Singapore 240 81 1.2 1.3
United States 223 102 2.1 2.7
Malaysia 208 70 1.2 1.4
Japan 206 42 0.5 0.6
Hong Kong 183 59 0.7 0.8
Viet Nam 180 34 0.9 1
Spain 144 90 1 1.4
Taiwan 141 61 0.8 1
Netherlands 137 87 1.3 2
United Kingdom| 133 90 1.2 1.8
Germany 119 70 1.7 2.4
Indonesia 118 17 1.8 1.5
India 117 58 1.1 1.1
Belgium 114 88 1.6 1.9
Tirkiye 109 50 1 1.2
Italy 94 74 1.3 1.9
Thailand 89 33 1 1.4
U.AE. 85 55 1.6 1.6
France 71 76 1.5 2

23] : World Bank(2023)

o i Azl ARKY) HTTurnaround
time at port (days) Mean}& oA 3}E ]g]o
Al H AR UehdY o)e 3HE o), A4,
B, Ay, A A, "] ARE 5 37 W £l



Covid-19 HE|YA7] BEFAHAEe} 5% 4 dHolgo gigk uz 203

2QEE AR %—7601'34, o] A& z = AT =7kt o =7 1Y 3 2% BEY 3
BNz FAES 7L 5 A o] AR HETE & 9w gt &3 FY AR/ AR (FDeA
P B §gFoR 9:1'?‘— AL, 57 &5 DLVZHA]) Bt (Y)2 3T %7]'01]*1 IT Y F
< dgsHA sl Aol 7o 52847 ER AR AR S48 d A

Aube] TEUZ 713dd e A7) BT ¥+ A|Folt}, NFD(Notified for Delivery)—‘f—_ By
(Turnaround time weighted by ship's TEU, Mean] & Fskeld ik 1AE 9ulsly, DLV
2 Fox e HE A AR Adke] TEUROTE (Delivery)= FAIEZRE F312e] & FH& 9
Hole] sl& ZH oY ©9)el wje} 753 ast AR njgitt, o] AxE FFelEo| mAste] FEjle] &
ojtt, o]AL o] k= A vES Wrista, 2 F& 79 A dE £ = AR AR
717} & Addte] FFE o8 wf drhvt B&% oju|git},

o2 AYHEAS HelEth TEUZ EHi A7
ARbO] Se% T Tk 27]0] Alukel Ui

E 10. &3 =7 322 =3 dolg
o E&24R] AMH|E=E Algde AR 1 & F ]

o AT AT
At e P 27 | ARHNFDA]
Aejoly 24 FFE 24 olels 7} Frte] ¢ B )

. < o Bt (d)
R 9 24 A5e vud + A e A% i

- - - United States 158 1.2
3 2 4 1R A dE827 = Aget 9 :

] _ wE Tt a7k & Adstal 8l United Kingdom 1525 1
t}, §l’511, %_]E‘, AZtr=as= wmeE b A2 Al France 149.5 1.3
4 ANz Hepes w8He BF slnoln A Germany 1495 L5

1 = - Canada 147 1.3
23] 287l Aoy 4% AH|AE AT ¢ :

o3l 584 llold &8 A= Agsha 2 Netherlands 145 0.8

= Aol SHEL gt W n=e 2 ER Ttaly 144.5 2.6
AAT A Ak s dAd=27F 5 H&sta Switzerland 142.5 1
QAT BT Azl Aol FHoE wrhe AL Besn = =
i Spain 136.5 1.8
gl & 4 3 FHe #F FTE /AL e UAE. 136 1.3
dgghes) S Folalol bS] vaA e Hong Kong 135.5 07
= - - Japan 135 1.8
Bt A7 Q) AAled o] AH
32 A2 A2 epda siek Alede) T o > =
oyl &% F7 dlolg 9 HAE 20224 F3Ps}A South Africa 132 1.3
= ARG Covid-19 FEE] 7)7FEot J1 £4 Korea, Rep. 129 1

_ China 127 2.5

o S XS FEolAlo o ANl o a © .
/] EE‘ o= © ]’ ] ]——,—_8_ %7}-21‘ OEH -— T Singapore 124.5 0.3
T FABFA oY, Erlel frHe F8 TUER Denmark 123 1.8
Aoldon el ToAdE AL A & Austria 122 07

Thailand 120 2.1
Art.

23] © World Bank(2023)
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204  s=sinidRstElx|, ®30E MBS

PAFAZES 1292 3FF o] A7

713

5. 2F 2 55 $F A% 79 ol

e

Aot vk rtEe, dEss, &7, &=
Folle 19 olste] Azl 713kE g3t
EEE 8252 Y Aoz FelHc)

o

2 2 &g 7o A7zt
&

=

o
=

=

o= UHEe HAPIAYE Universal Postal
Union Y=oy} 2248 5% 24 AHDHL, FedEx,
UPS)5e] 91 AX AH|2d| of&Este] M= Qi)

211, A% 3 &5 28 332 FH dolH

o B 24 S8 | WA
= FEU 5 | BRQ
Germany 150.5 1.7
Canada 150 4.8
United States 149.5 5.1
Netherlands 148.5 1.5
Australia 147 3.7
Switzerland 145.5 3
Russian Federation 144.5 7.9
Ttaly 142.5 4.5
Spain 142 5.8
France 141 3
India 140 10.4
Japan 140 2.5
Norway 139.5 4.9
United Kingdom 139.5 2.4
Austria 138 3.8
Denmark 138 4.7
Sweden 137 2.8
Poland 136.5 3
Finland 134 2.5
Hong Kong 134 1.8
Tiirkiye 133.5 9.6
Greece 131.5 4.8
Korea, Rep. 120.5 1.8
23] © World Bank(2023)
A BES A 207} FEE I F

BEAE BES $AT EE S5AAd W @
2 olF E e5uEe AH A 24S 2
Pl Hx %
700 weE BEe ¥ AL AN =2
B4 S WES B 4F DAl AL

1
ot olF =7 w7tell =& HE oA A

<l

4. 7oy ¥t 35¢ 73 dlolg

(E 129 GE 13)& Belold ke 27 dlo]
HE Y deeldst #& Hdelolye A7 ARMs
LCL(Less than Container Load) 7A€o\ <} FCL(Full
Container Load)ZH|o|UE o] F2s9ich. LCL
& Ao o] SES Te Aol FHIE St
o] Z"leldol Ropx] Fsh= WA R, sh=d] A
71 FAlel Algho] glo] ohFsdt st A %

il
o
ol

FE9 F4 dolel Aste] SHE Avum v
& s we £4 AeleluE Aestu, AF AR
e 8397 7,292 ekt To) M FFe
LCL % FCL A8jold 2% 5,599 BT AFALL
= =gk, ol B3l F3el 5 Aeol A
e o] w3 Holrhs ARIE BT + itk



Covid-19 M A|7] BRAAAGe 253 34 dolgld digk wzd 205

A5e] A% 8,507 82U 8US Wolk 5ol g 13 45 Zelold J18 Z3Y 25 Hlolel
- Kel o)y Q) Qle dyl7 9]
87 12.1 E"’]’ 10.2% = 10¥<= 1:17]»1—— S :loﬂ LCLA| 7 FCLA| &
whefA] o] A9 FCL AF7IZte] B 19 B= TE #EA | AR, | AIRHE)
2 ek Qeel FaL Zeloly A Skl v A | %
w China 790,942 5.2 4.9
ok Aoz vepgr) ,
India 129,906 5 4.6
United States 114,211 8.6 8.2
E 12, 29 Zelo|Lf 7|8t Z3Y = gloj Vietnam 83093 | 47 4
Thail 48,034 5.1
LA FCLAR ailand 8,03— 5.8 5.
:ert_l_ Td_éi] A]ZJ’(?—::]_), }\]Zl'(??]_) Germany 47,603 84 7.7
b 7t Indonesia 46,046 3.5 3.5
United States | 350,868 8.3 7.2 Brazil 44,165 9.6 9.5
China 87,910 55 55 Korea, Rep. 40,400 3.7 3.6
United Kingdom | 78,224 8.5 7.2 Spain 37918 9.8 9.3
Netherlands 72,974 9.4 7.2 Tiirkiye 37,087 8.9 8.9
India 71,765 5.3 2.6 Italy 30,798 7.4 7
Australia 53,319 32 32 South Africa 55,442 5.5 5.5
Germany 51,995 12.1 10.2 Netherlands 35,175 6.5 5.6
Vietnam 50,207 5.4 5.3 Malaysia 32,484 4.4 4.4
U.A.E. 47,865 4.5 4.4 New Zealand 27,086 9.1 8.9
Brazil 44205 6.7 6.6 Belgium 20,348 7.7 7.3
Philippines 43,236 6.4 6.2 U.AE, 24,460 5.5 5.4
Mexico 41,736 8.8 8.6 United Kingdom 22,041 10.3 9.8
Indonesia 41,619 3.4 3.2 Japan 21,019 5.2 1
South Africa 41,097 5.3 4 Saudi Arabia 19,317 5.2 31
Malaysia 39,582 5.8 5.8 Egypt 18,712 5.6 5.5
Spain 39,144 8.5 7.7 23] : World Bank(2023)
Poland 35,325 11.2 10.3
Japan $.26 | 74 ! Aoy F2 dloel& AR, FCLo] utd
Korea, Rep. 35,154 8.5 8.2 _ N
- ’ °2 LCLET} © ME Xg A7 7FR == A
Thailand 31,054 57 » o} ol wE A ARES 7, &
Nigeria 267955 16.2 15.2 E{]O]Ligl 7‘(13] /\]ZJ:O] '/Fcl):} ZﬂEﬂO]Lﬂ Eq— g&}‘\% 7}4\
Tusye | 258% | 86 8.6 o= et Wk, o= £9) BB A A RE

23] © World Bank(2023)
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g AlZE, 28l dulke] TEUR 7153w 2 Al BN AdE ARle dEE A = ) o)
e 2SI, ol B3 T ¢, AvtEE 5 e 54 At ke 7 s @XEE '
L EF dBEA 5842 Adely &5 Au|2E 7 Aol o] AlTte] Wel] Alal £&=F YA &
ATt Y-S s 4 o, u=d §H = S Addld Azle Wil w@A =4 A o
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